71

Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2022
(in thousands, except
per share data)

  As of June 30, 2022
Transaction Accounting

Adjustments

As of
June 30,

2022

Waldencast
(Historical)

Obagi Global
Holdings
Limited

(Adjusted,
Note 2)

Milk
Makeup

LLC
(Historical)

Reclassification
Adjustments

Debt
Refinance

Business
Combination
adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 100   $ 6,242   $ 2,666   $ -   45,944   L  $ 345,313   A   $ 44,172
   (76,199)   B
   118,000   C
   333,000   D
   (429,975)   E
   103   J
   (300,905)  M
   (117)   N
Restricted cash   .   650   -   -   -   650
Accounts and note receivable, net   -   75,165   6,390   -   -   81,555
Inventories   -   20,789   24,835   -   18,950   E   64,574
Prepaid expenses   282   8,086   -   840   (283)   B   8,925
Other current assets   -   373   -   -   278   L   -   651
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   -   -   453   (453)   -   -
Prepaid supplier   -   -   387   (387)   -   -
Total current assets, net   382   111,305   34,731   -   46,222   7,887   200,527
Investment held in Trust Account   345,313   -   -   -   (345,313)   A   -
Property, plant equipment, net   -   3,640   5,938   -   -   9,578
Intangible assets, net   -   70,096   -   -   533,404   E   603,500
Goodwill   -   44,489   -   -   321,206   E   365,695
Other assets   -   1,274   -   -   832   L   -   2,106
Due from officers   -   -   780   -   (780)   J   -
Total assets  $ 345,695   $ 230,804   $ 41,449   $ -   $ 47,054   $ 516,404   $ 1,181,406

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’

EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 1,039   $ 18,323   $ 6,590   $ -   $ (5,077)   B   $ 20,875
Current portion of long-term debt, net   -   22,603   -   (14,824)  L   -   7,779
Tenant allowance liability - current   -   -   161   (161)   -   -
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   -   -   6,328   (6,328)   -   -
Line of credit   -   -   1,500   -   (1,500)  L   -
Due to related party   155   -   -   -   -   155
Other current liabilities   -   14,417   -   6,489   -   20,906
Total current liabilities   1,194   55,343   14,579   -   (16,324)   (5,077)   49,715
Warrant liabilities   12,552   -   148   (148)   1,500   K   13,904
   (148)   N
Deferred rent - non-current   -   -   1,172   (1,172)   -   -
Tenant allowance liability - non-current   -   -   978   (978)   -   -
Long-term debt, net   -   100,764   -   -   73,689   L   174,453
Deferred income tax liabilities   -   548   -   -   (2,423)  L   72,255   E   70,380
Other liabilities   -   619   -   16,099   (13,801)   B   2,917
Deferred legal fees   13,801   -   -   (13,801)   -   -
Forward purchase agreement liabilities   7,992   -   -   -   (7,992)   D   -
Working Capital Promissory Note – related

party   2,100   -   -   -   (1,500)  K   600
Deferred underwriters’ discount   12,075   -   -   -   (12,075)   B   -
Total liabilities   49,714   157,274   16,877   -   54,942   33,162   311,969

COMMITMENTS AND

CONTINGENCIES
Class A ordinary shares subject to possible

redemption   345,313   -   -   -   (345,313)   F   -
Redeemable Series A preferred units   -   -   44,319   -   (44,319)   F   -
Redeemable Series B preferred units   -   -   26,227   -   (26,227)   F   -
Redeemable Series C preferred units   -   -   46,373   -   (46,373)   F   -
Redeemable Series D preferred units   -   -   30,237   -   (30,237)   F   -

[…]

(loss)   -   (717)   -   -   -   (717)
Total shareholders’ equity   (49,332)   73,530   (122,584)   -   (7,888)   805,301   699,027
Noncontrolling interest   -   -   -   -   -   170,410   I   170,410
Total Equity   (49,332)   73,530   (122,584)   -   (7,888)   975,711   869,437
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 345,695   $ 230,804   $ 41,449   $ -   47,054   $ 516,404   $ 1,181,406

72

Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the six months
ended June 30, 2022
(in thousands, except
per share data)

For the Six Months Ended

June 30, 2022
Transaction Accounting

Adjustments

For the
Six Months

Ended
June 30,

2022

Waldencast
(Historical)

Obagi
Global

Holdings
Limited

(Adjusted,
Note 2)

Milk
Makeup

LLC
(Historical)

Reclassification
Adjustments

Debt
Refinance

Business
Combination
adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenue  $ -   $ 99,654   $ 38,548  $
-   $ -   $ 138,202
Cost of goods sold (exclusive of depreciation

and amortization
shown separately below)   -   22,781   13,365   -   -   36,146
Formation and operating costs   8,401   -   -   -   (8,401)   BB   -
Selling, general and administrative   -   54,520   18,815   -   (6,139)   BB   69,913
   2,717   FF
Research and development   -   3,262   -   -   -   3,262
Depreciation and amortization   -   7,076   1,169   -   6,357   GG   14,602
Income/(loss) from operations   (8,401)   12,015   5,199   -   -   5,466   14,279
Interest income on operating account   (1)   -   -   -   -   (1)
Interest income on marketable securities held

in Trust
Account   (261)   -   -   -   261   AA   -
Change in fair value of forward purchase

agreement
liabilities   (5,328)   -   -   -   5,328   HH   -
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   (8,602)   -   -   -   -   (8,602)
Interest expense, net   -   5,719   21   -   177   II   5,917
Other (income)/expense, net   -   (74)   217   -   (314)   EE   (171)
Total other
(income)/expense, net   (14,192)   5,645   238   -   177   5,275   (2,857)
Income/(loss)
before income taxes   5,791   6,370   4,961   -   (177)   191   17,136
Income tax expense (benefit)   -   (43)   -   -   1,344   II   (1,069)  CC   232
Net income (loss)  $ 5,791   $ 6,413   $ 4,961  $ -   (1,521)   $ 1,260   $ 16,904
Net income attributable to noncontrolling

interest   3,313   DD   3,313
Net income attributable to controlling interest   -   13,591
Earnings per share (Note 6)
Net income per Class A ordinary share - Basic   $ 0.16
Weighted average Class A ordinary share

outstanding
- Basic   86,460,560
Net income per Class A ordinary share -

Diluted   0.15
Weighted average Class A ordinary share

outstanding
- Diluted   111,475,855

73

Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended
December 31, 2021
(in thousands, except
per share data)

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2021

Transaction Accounting
Adjustments

For the
Year

Ended
December 31,

2021

Waldencast
Acquisition

Corp.
(Historical)

Obagi
Global

Holdings
Limited

(Adjusted,
Note 2)

Milk
Makeup

LLC
(Historical)

Reclassification
Adjustments

Debt
Refinance

Business
Combination
adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenue  $ -   $ 178,681   $ 47,076   $   -   $ -
   $ 225,757
Cost of goods sold (exclusive of depreciation

and amortization
shown separately below)   -   42,310   21,781   -   18,950   GG   83,041
Formation and operating costs   9,133   -   -   -   -   9,133
Selling, general and administrative   -   94,457   30,764   -   60,742   BB   191,813
   5,676   FF
   174   JJ
Research and development   -   6,991   -   -   -   6,991
Depreciation and amortization   -   13,580   1,975   -   12,744   GG   28,299
Income/(loss) from operations   (9,133)   21,343   (7,444)   -   -   (98,286)   (93,520)
Interest income on operating account   (1)   -   -   -   -   (1)
Interest income on marketable securities held

in Trust
Account   (52)   -   -   -   52   AA   -
Offering expenses related to warrant

issuance   719   -   -   -   -   719
Change in fair value of forward purchase

agreement
liabilities   1,665   -   -   -   (1,665)  HH   -
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   2,964   -   -   -   -   2,964
Loss on Extinguishment of Debt   -   2,317   -   -   10,311   II   -   12,628
Gain on PPP Loan forgiveness   -   (6,824)   -   -   -   (6,824)
Interest expense, net   -   11,158   18   -   993   II   -   12,169
Other (income)/expense, net   -   194   385   -   (1,421)   EE   (842)
Total other
(income)/expense, net   5,295   6,845   403   -   11,304   (3,034)   20,813
Income/(loss)
before income taxes   (14,428)   14,498   (7,847)   -   (11,304)   (95,252)   (114,333)
Income tax expense (benefit)   -   11,131   -   -   199   II   (18,329)  CC   (6,999)
Net (loss) income  $ (14,428) $ 3,367   $ (7,847) $ -   (11,503)   $ (76,923)   $ (107,334)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling

interest   (19,107)  DD   (19,107)
Net loss attributable to controlling interest   -   (88,227)
Earnings per share (Note 6)
Net loss per Class A ordinary share - Basic

and Diluted   $ (1.02)
Weighted average Class A ordinary shares

outstanding
- Basic and Diluted   86,460,560

74

NOTES TO UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

[…]

The preliminary allocation to assets and liabilities is based on estimates, assumptions, valuations, and other
studies that have not
 progressed to a stage where there is sufficient information to make a definitive calculation. Accordingly, the purchase price allocation
reflected in the unaudited transaction accounting adjustments will remain preliminary until Waldencast determines the final purchase
price and the fair values of
assets acquired and liabilities assumed. The final determination of the purchase price and related allocation
is anticipated to be completed as soon as practicable
after the completion of the Business Combination. Potential differences may include,
but are not limited to, changes in allocation to intangible assets and change
in fair value of financing receivable, deferred tax liability,
and property and equipment. Equity consideration was calculated using a $8.72 share price as of the
Closing Date.

79

The
following summarizes the purchase price accounting pro forma adjustments made to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet
as of June

30, 2022, net of reversals of any historical amounts:

($ in thousands)   Milk   Obagi   Total
Cash consideration   $ 112,500   $ 317,475   $ 429,975
Inventory fair value   9,263   9,687   18,950
Intangibles   141,500   391,904   533,404
Deferred Tax Liability   -   72,255   72,255
Goodwill   136,382   184,824   321,206
Additional paid-in-capital   174,644   196,681   371,325

Obagi Purchase
Price Allocation

The
following is a preliminary estimate of the fair value of consideration for Obagi and a preliminary purchase price allocation in connection
with the Business
Combination.

($ in thousands)
Equity consideration   $ 246,231
Cash consideration to Sellers   327,500
Cash consideration reduction related to Conditional Consent, Waiver & Acknowledgment   (10,025)
Fair value of vested roll-over equity awards   26,544
Repayment of debt   123,367
Total purchase consideration   $ 713,617

Cash and cash equivalents   6,242
Restricted cash   650